

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



RESOLUTION NO. 2022-677

A RESOLUTION GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MAYOR ATTY. JAIME R. FRESNEDI TO ENTER AND SIGN THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH VARIOUS INDIVIDUAL MUNTIFARMER TO PROMOTE AGRICULTURE IN THE CITY OF MUNTINLUPA

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Louisito A. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Ting Niefes

Hon. Coun. Stephanie G. Teves

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Estrellita S. Santiago

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Ma. Dhesiree G. Arevalo

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Article 86(b)(1)(vi) of the Rules and Regulations Implementing Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, provides that "(b) For efficient, effective, and economical governance the purpose of which is the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants pursuant to Section 16 of the Code, the City Mayor shall: (1) exercise the general supervision and control all programs, projects, services, and activities of the City, and in this connection, shall: xxx (vi) represent the city in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinance.";

WHEREAS, Rule IX, Article 47(a) of the Rules and Regulations Implementing Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991 provides that, "Unless otherwise provided in the Code, no contract maybe entered into by the Local Chief Executive in behalf of a Local Government without prior authorization by the Sanggunian.";

WHEREAS, the City of Muntinlupa envisioned a healthy citizenry achievable through ingestion of nutritious food mostly found in individual-grown crops, fishery, and animal and its products;

WHEREAS, the Department of Agriculture-Extension Services Office (DA-ESO) which mandate seeks to build a sustainable city for its constituents and to empower communities, household and individuals to produce or grow their own food and thereby, improve their household well being:

improve their health/and well-being;

R



Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 2 Resolution No. 2022-677

WHEREAS, the City Government of Muntinlupa thru DA-ESO launched the "Gulayan sa Lungsod ng Muntinlupa: Agrisensong Muntifarmer" where communities, groups, and individuals are taught to produce their own food, empower them to earn extra income from their produce, learn about food safety, and provide agricultural livelihood opportunities;

WHEREAS, the MOA targets individual *Muntifarmer* who would participate by signing a pre-prepared agreement providing for the following pertinent issues:

- a. Voluntary participation in the program;
- b. Flexibility as to the participation/non-participation in the program with written consent of both parties;
- c. Modification on the urban garden must be agreed upon by parties;
- d. Six months binding effect of the agreement renewable with written consent of the parties;
- e. 60% of the gross (after deducting the 10% of the total harvest for donation to prioritized family/lies) sale of farm products shall inure to the benefit of the Muntifarmer; 40% to be reinvested in the program by returning the same to the City;
- f. Access of authorized City/DA-ESO personnel to the garden to monitor the progress of the program;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to grant authority to the City Mayor Atty. Jaime R. Fresnedi to enter and sign the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with various individual Muntifarmer to promote agriculture in the City of Muntinlupa.

ADOPTED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 20th day of June 2022, on its 153rd Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY/RAUL R. CORRO

Member

COUN PATY KATY C BONCAYAO

Member

COUN. ALLAN REVA-CAMILON

Member

COUN. STEPHANIE G. TEVES

Member

COUN. LOUISITO A. ARCIAGA
Member

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

COUN. TING MEFES

Member

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA

Member



Com

Jamilla.



Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 3
Resolution No. 2022-677

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. ESTRELLITA S. SANTIAGO

Member

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING
Member

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES Member

/ **)**. /

COUN. MA. DHESIREE G. AREVALO

Member

OUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR. Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President(

Sectoral Representative

Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. KENICHID. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Sectoral Representative

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C LAZAR

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ANG TAMA

GENTENNIAL GETTING



Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 4 Resolution No. 2022-677

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC

City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ATTY. JAIME P. FRESNEDI City Mayor

Date: 27 JUN 2022

Norie/9/SP

